Book 24, Page 359
August 3, 1999

Live Oak, Florida


9:00 a.m.


The Suwannee County Board of County Commissioners met on the above date and time for a regular session and the following were present: Chairman Jerry Scott; Commissioner Douglas M. Udell; Commissioner Robert Taylor; Commissioner Donald M. Odom, Sr.; and Commissioner Barry Baker; and Mike Tyson and Eric Musgrove, Deputy Clerks.  Also present was Hal A. Airth, County Attorney.


Chairman Scott called the meeting to order at 9:01 a.m., and asked Sheriff Al Williams to lead the invocation followed by the pledge of allegiance to the American flag.


The first item on the agenda was to call for additional agenda items.  There was one listed additional agenda item:

A) Approve payment of Pay Request No. 2 from Scott Peterson Construction Company, Inc., in the amount of $21,630.81 for work done on Courthouse Renovation Project.

Chairman Scott then called for further additional items.  There were none.

Commissioner Udell motioned to add the aforementioned item to the agenda.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The second item on the agenda was to consider approval of minutes of meetings held on July 13 and 20, 1999.

Chairman Scott asked for clarification on a name mentioned on page 12.  He stated it should be Sam Carter.  On page 18, concerning the extension of logging, Commissioner Odom believed that everyone had voted to approve the extension and asked for clarification.  After searching, the minutes were corrected, but the audiotape reflected that Commissioner Udell was opposed to the ten-day extension.  On page 33-34, Commissioner Baker asked Deputy Clerk Musgrove to check the wording of the two paragraphs and change “pave” to “grade” in one instance.  These items were all corrected after research of the audiotapes.

Commissioner Odom motioned to approve the aforementioned minutes subject to possible corrections.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The third item on the agenda was a presentation by Richard Brashear, Chairman of Council for Progress of Suwannee County, to the Board of County Commissioners of a charter member plaque.

Mr. Brashear approached the podium and discussed the expiration of the Tax Abatement Ordinance in November of 2000 and the need to extend the abatement.  He also discussed the participation in the landscaping of medians on U.S. 129 North, thanking the Board for their assistance.  Mr. Brashear then thanked the Board for their participation with the founding of the Council for Progress of Suwannee County.  He then bestowed Chairman Scott with a plaque to this effect.

The fourth item on the agenda was a discussion by Alex Robinson, P & R Electric Company, on the renovations to the Courthouse.

Mr. Alex Robinson, P & R Electric Company, Inc. approached the podium and submitted a handout concerning responsibilities of engineers.  He stated that his change request for a 200-amp panel had been denied because there was no deduction for an alleged original 100-amp panel, which Mr. Robinson stated was not in the original drawings and should not therefore be deducted.  He asked that the Board consider clearing up the dispute.

Mr. Airth, County Attorney, suggested following the contract under which Mr. Robinson was working.  Mr. Robinson discussed the matter in further detail.

Commissioner Baker asked Mr. Airth if it was useful for Mr. Paul Dial, Maintenance Director, and Mr. Ed Harvey, County Coordinator/Budget Officer, to sit in on disputes.  There was further discussion concerning the matter.  Mr. Harvey suggested Mr. Robinson working with Mr. Curtis Keen, Engineer, and Scott Peterson Construction, General Contractor, on the issue and adhering to the contract.  Mr. Airth stated that the Board did not have the authority to order Mr. Robinson to do anything, since he was not under contract with Suwannee County but instead was under contract with Scott Peterson Construction.

The fifth item on the agenda was a discussion by Morris Poole on the conditions at the solid waste collection site in his area.

Mr. Poole approached the podium and stated that the collection site was too close to U.S. 129 and asked that trees be planted on the inside and outside of the fence to hide the collection site.  He asked for the Board’s support.

Chairman Scott asked Mr. Ray Brown, Public Works Director, if he could plant trees to hide the collection site from the highway.  Mr. Brown stated that he would if the Board directed him to do so.

Commissioner Baker stated that pines would work better since the area was close to dolomite mines.

Commissioner Udell suggested Mr. Brown and Mr. Poole meeting to discuss the latter’s suggestions.  The two men agreed to do so.

The sixth item on the agenda was a discussion by Commissioner Douglas M. Udell on his intention of possibly filing a lawsuit against W. Randy Henderson, Clerk of Court, for allegations made publicly by the Clerk on radio.

Commissioner Udell stated that the Board should move on with serving the public, their elected duty, instead of being sidetracked with other matters.  He asked for clarity in the matter.  Commissioner Udell stated that on July 8, 1999, he received a call from Mr. Alonzo Philmore asking the eastern boundary of Commissioner Udell’s district.  Shortly thereafter, Mr. Randy Henderson, Clerk of Court, called and discussed other matters further, including racial segregation at the Road Department.  Commissioner Udell then discussed other allegations made by Mr. Henderson, including radio interviews on July 22 and July 29, 1999.  Commissioner Udell stated that Mr. Henderson was belligerent and irrational, but he had decided not to sue Mr. Henderson.  He then discussed the statistics of the Road Department and asked that Mr. Henderson seek professional help.

The seventh item on the agenda was a discussion by Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, on a funding request for the Suwannee Museum Association made by Carol Herring at the July 20, 1999 Board meeting.

Mr. Ed Harvey, County Coordinator/Budget Officer, approached the podium and stated that there was $4,500 in unused funds for this year for park improvements and asked that the Board approve $3,000 for Museum aid.

Commissioner Udell motioned for approval of $3,000 for Museum assistance.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and after further discussion the motion carried unanimously.

The eighth item on the agenda was to consider awarding a bid for landfill gas collection system modifications tabled during the July 6 and July 20, 1999 Board meetings.

Mr. Harvey stated that Mr. Frank Darabi, engineer, was present to discuss the technical matters of the modifications.  He then stated that additional funds were required for modification.  The original low bid was for $214,000, but that figure had been reduced to $154,267 with the deletion of several items.  Mr. Harvey asked that $37,124.87 of the cost be billed against groundwater monitoring.  He then discussed the issue in detail and stated that the original low bid of $214,445 be awarded to Handex of Florida, Inc., and that $37,124.87 be charged against contamination and groundwater monitoring.  Mr. Harvey stated that the original deadline would not be met but an extension had been granted to February 18, 2000.

Commissioner Odom motioned to award the bid for landfill gas collection system modifications to Handex of Florida, Inc., at a price of $214,445.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See Agreement No. 99-55)

Chairman Scott called a fifteen-minute break at 9:50 a.m.

August 3, 1999

Live Oak, Florida

10:06 a.m.

Chairman Scott called the meeting back to order.

The ninth item on the agenda was to discuss requesting the Sheriff to have an armed deputy present at each Board meeting.

Commissioner Udell asked that the Board consider an armed deputy, describing several reasons for doing so.  He stated that many counties in Florida provide armed deputies at meetings as normal procedure, and stated that his original intention had been to file a restraining order against Mr. Henderson, Clerk of Court, but did not want to put the latter’s employees in a compromising situation with their employer.  He then discussed an issue between Mr. Henderson and the nephew of Mr. Alonzo Philmore concerning a firearm and asked that an armed deputy be requested to provide some safety against such people as Mr. Henderson.

Commissioner Udell motioned to request an armed deputy be present at Board meetings.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The tenth item on the agenda was to award a bid for construction of a Concession/Bathroom/Maintenance Building at the Live Oak-Suwannee County Sports Complex.

Mr. Greg Scott, Recreation Director, stated that the Board was not in the position of awarding a bid, since the Recreation budget could not provide for it, and asked for permission to negotiate with the low bidder to reduce the price to approximately $80,000.

Mr. George Fuller asked for clarification concerning bids.  He suggested designing an affordable project and then bid the entire project.  He did not understand Mr. Scott’s requests.

Another member of the audience stated that Mr. Scott’s suggestion fell under bid rigging and sounded illegal.

Commissioner Odom suggested a rebid.

Mr. Scott further discussed cutting down the cost of the building, which at the time stood at $220,000.

Commissioner Udell stated that reducing the prices with the low bidder voided all the bids and suggested rebidding.  There was further discussion on the issue.  Mr. Scott asked that the issue be tabled until more funding was found.

Commissioner Odom motioned to table awarding a bid for construction of a Concession/Bathroom/Maintenance Building for the Sports Complex.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The eleventh item on the agenda was to consider approval of execution by the Chairman of a Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program (FRDAP) Grant in the amount of $50,000 to be used for improvements to the Sports Complex.

Mr. Greg Scott stated that the improvements would include a playground, seating, and parking improvements for the Sports Complex and would be a non-matching grant.

Commissioner Baker motioned to approve the execution by the Chairman of a Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program (FRDAP) Grant in the amount of $50,000 to be used for improvements to the Sports Complex.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

Commissioner Udell left the meeting at 10:26 a.m.

The twelfth item on the agenda was to discuss an application for a Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program (FRDAP) Grant and the proposed uses for that grant.

Mr. Greg Scott stated that the grant had been vetoed last fiscal year and asked that the application be sent in for the same improvements.  He stated that grant criteria had changed to three active grants per year, and this would be the third such application.  Mr. Scott then discussed grant matching and further recreation issues to be pursued in the near future.

Commissioner Udell returned to the meeting at 10:30 a.m.

Commissioner Baker stated that the grant to be applied for would be to cover problems with the Sports Complex that have been present since its construction.

The thirteenth item on the agenda was to approve payment in the amount of $8,550 to Keen Engineering and Surveying, Inc., for building plans, specifications, and bid package for the Live Oak-Suwannee County Sports Complex Concession/Bathroom/Maintenance Building.

Mr. Harvey approached the podium and stated that the issue had been tabled until Mr. Greg Scott had viewed the specifications.  Mr. Harvey asked that the Board approve the expenditure of $8,550 to Keen Engineering.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve payment in the amount of $8,550 to Keen Engineering and Surveying, Inc., for building plans, specifications, and bid package for the Live Oak-Suwannee County Sports Complex.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The fourteenth item on the agenda was to discuss actions Board will take pertaining to violations in the audit by the Clerk of Circuit Court regarding the purchase of computers.

Commissioner Udell stated that the audit for Fiscal Year 1997-1998 showed that Mr. Henderson had bought twelve computers for his employees, to be paid by the employees on a monthly basis.  Commissioner Udell read a portion of the audit, which further stated that the purchase of these items for personal use and the lack of paying sales tax were against Florida Statutes.  He stated that the purchase was inexcusable and that it was the Board’s responsibility to report the matter to the proper authorities, the Florida Ethics Committee in Tallahassee, at which time the Board would have done their duty.

Commissioner Udell motioned to submit a letter to the Ethics Committee to report violations of the Clerk of Court.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The fifteenth item on the agenda was a request by Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, for authorization to refund Ron Walton and James Butterfield contributions made by them in excess of the amount needed for the Butterfield Acres Paving Project.

Mr. Harvey approached the podium and stated that when the Board entered into a contract with the residents of Butterfield Acres, Mr. Walton and Mr. Butterfield contributed additional funds until all monies had been received.  Mr. Harvey stated that the two men had requested their additional funds be returned.

Commissioner Baker motioned to refund Ron Walton and James Butterfield equally their contributions in excess of the amount agreed upon for the Butterfield Acres Paving Project.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and after further discussion the motion carried unanimously.

The sixteenth item on the agenda was a discussion by Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, on problems concerning the Rodeo Arena Project.

Mr. Harvey approached the podium and stated that the project had several inherent faults and submitted a handout concerning the change order, with an increase of $55,413.51 to $197,703.49.  The change would give the option of covering for the central portion of the arena in the future.  Mr. Harvey stated that further cost may be needed to adequately provide for foundational support.  He suggested looking at possibly rebidding the entire project if no other option could be found.

Commissioner Taylor asked if this project had been a learning experience.  Mr. Harvey stated that it had been in several areas.

Commissioner Udell stated that it would be wiser to start from the beginning of the project and rebid.

Commissioner Baker asked that Mr. Harvey meet with Mr. Gamble and Mr. Keen to discuss options to rebidding the facility and costs associated with it.  He asked that a workshop be scheduled on August 10, 1999, to discuss the findings of Mr. Harvey, Mr. Keen, and Mr. Gamble.

Mr. Harvey stated that a meeting with Mr. Gamble and Mr. Keen could possibly bring a better answer.  There was further discussion about seating, anticipated revenue from the rodeo arena, and engineering services.

Mr. Curtis Keen, County Engineer, approached the podium and discussed several of the issues brought up by the public.  He stated that the building could be built at the original contract but would not provide for visibility for the upper portions of the arena.  The change order under discussion would eliminate all columns in front of the stands if the central span was later completed.

Mr. George Fuller asked for clarification on the concrete bleachers and suggested erecting them instead of the additional costs associated with storing and erecting at a later date.  Mr. Harvey stated that erecting the bleachers would place them liable to damage during construction.

Commissioner Baker motioned that Mr. Harvey, Mr. Keen, and Mr. Gamble meet to discuss the possibility of altering the rodeo arena project without rebidding.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

Chairman Scott called a short break at 11:04 a.m.

August 3, 1999

Live Oak, Florida

11:25 a.m.


Chairman Scott called the meeting back to order.

The seventeenth item on the agenda was a recommendation by Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, that the Board request a direct investigation by the Office of the State Attorney of an issue involving a Public Works employee’s complaint.

Mr. Harvey approached the podium and stated that the complaint was from the Public Works Department but it did not concern the same matters already being addressed by some employees of the Public Works Department.  He stated that an effective inquiry and follow-up involved people outside the jurisdiction of the County Coordinator and the Board and that an investigation by the State Attorney would be more beneficial.  The commissioners had no questions or comments.

Commissioner Odom motioned to request a direct investigation by the Office of the State Attorney of an issue involving a Public Works employee’s complaint that was above the authority provided to the County Coordinator.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The eighteenth item on the agenda was to consider approval of the schedule of Budget Workshops for Fiscal Year 1999-2000.

Mr. Harvey stated that the week of August 23-27, 1999 was allocated for Board workshops and that August 23 be set for Constitutional officers, August 24 for County departments, and August 25 for outside agencies, all of which would begin at 9:00 a.m. in the County Commissioner’s Room.  Further topics could be discussed through August 27 if need be.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve the schedule of Budget Workshops as stated.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The nineteenth item on the agenda was a request by Edward C. Harvey, County Coordinator/Budget Officer, for the Board to set the proposed millage rate for Fiscal Year 1999-2000 at 9.050, rolled back rate of 8.795 mills, and to reset the first public hearing on the budget for the coming year for September 8, 1999 at 5:15 p.m. in the Commission Room.

Mr. Harvey approached the podium and stated that the original schedule had set September 7, 1999 as the budget hearing date but that the Suwannee County School Board was already meeting on that date, and a meeting then would therefore constitute a breach of Florida Statutes.  He asked that the Board amend their original meeting date to September 8, 1999 at 5:15 p.m. and set the millage rate at 9.050 with a roll-back rate of 8.795 mills at that time.

Commissioner Udell motioned to set the proposed millage rate for Fiscal Year 1999-2000 at 9.050, rolled back rate of 8.795 mills, and to reset the first public hearing on the budget for the coming year for September 8, 1999 at 5:15 p.m. in the Commission Room.  Commissioner Odom seconded, and after further discussion about the schedule of Suwannee County Water Management District paying fees in lieu of taxes, the motion carried unanimously.

The twentieth item on the agenda was to consider approval of payment of fees for the month of June, 1999 to the Clerk of Circuit Court in the amount of $41,807.30.

Mr. Harvey approached the podium and stated that the amount was in accordance with the Board’s wishes and requested the Board pay the $41,807.30.  He also stated that the independent audit by Nast and Company had not been ready for the meeting, but would be discussed at the August 17, 1999 meeting.  There was further discussion about the issue.

Commissioner Baker requested Mr. Harvey research other agencies to verify that all agencies and companies are being billed in accordance with Florida Statutes.

Commissioner Odom motioned to approve payment of fees for the month of June 1999 to the Clerk of Circuit Court in the amount of $41,807.30.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried, with Commissioner Baker opposed.

The twenty-first item on the agenda was a request by Randy Henderson, Clerk of Circuit Court, for approval for destruction of County records in compliance with Florida Statutes.

Mrs. Barbara Tucker, Chief Deputy of Records, approached the podium and stated that the Board had received copies of the State’s approval for destruction.

Commissioner Baker motioned to destroy County records in compliance with Florida Statutes.  Commissioner Odom seconded the motion.  Commissioner Udell had questions concerning double or triple payment for issuances of checks to Udell Funeral Home and suggested the issue be tabled until he could determine if the records to be destroyed might contain these records.  Commissioner Taylor suggested tabling the issue as well.  After discussion, Commissioner Baker withdrew his motion.

Commissioner Udell motioned to table the issue until further information was gathered.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twenty-second item on the agenda was a request by Randy Henderson, Clerk of Circuit Court, for approval of an increase to 9,500 square feet of space for the Office of the Clerk of Court.

Deputy Clerk Mike Tyson, speaking on behalf of Mr. Henderson, approached the podium and stated that the issue of space had been brought up several times in the past years.  Deputy Clerk Eric Musgrove submitted a handout that described a facility analysis for the Clerk’s Office by the year 2000.  The Clerk’s Office was in need of approximately 3,500 more square feet by the year 2000.  Deputy Clerk Tyson stated that additional requests by the judges could increase the needed space to 4,000 square feet.  Florida Statutes state that the Board is to provide the Clerk with adequate space and that the Board had taken out a loan of $1,000,000 for capital improvements, of which $800,000 remained.

Chairman Scott stated that the Clerk had been given additional funds for renting of space in the budget, but at the time it would require a workshop to discuss the issue in detail.

Commissioner Baker asked that the Building Department and Supervisor of Elections be invited to the workshop.

The Board agreed to revisit the issue in future workshops.

Deputy Clerk Tyson clarified that last year the Clerk formally requested the Board fund his guaranteed salary that was his right, and the Board’s responsibility.  The Clerk did so in anticipation that the Board was not inclined to address the Clerk’s space needs and he expected he would need to use fees generated by his office to obtain space instead of funding his own salary.  Further, last year was the first year that the Clerk requested the Board to fund his salary, as he has for the prior years since he took office funded his own salary from fees generated by his office.

The twenty-third item on the agenda was for Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, to report on the feasibility of the County’s possibly vacating property located off 50th Street in District 1.

Mr. Airth stated that the County had no option but to abandon the property, at which time the land would go to the adjoining land owners.  There was further discussion about the issue.

Commissioner Udell asked the County Attorney if the land could be sold.  Mr. Airth stated that the County could not sell the road.

Mr. George Fuller asked about cutting off access for the adjoining landowner, Mr. Charles Hall.  Mr. Airth stated that the land had not been used for twenty or twenty-five years and it would take considerable funds to bring the road to County specifications.

Commissioner Udell asked about notification to the property owner and stated that Mr. Hall had  indicated he did not seem to have any interest in the property.

Commissioner Udell motioned to advertise to abandon property located off 50th Street in District 1.  Commissioner Taylor seconded the motion.  There was further discussion about trees on the property and possession of the road.  Mr. Airth suggested cutting and spraying the trees.  Commissioner Odom stated that it would not be wise for the County to cut down the cherry trees, as it would open the County to cutting down cherry trees over the entire County.  Commissioner Baker voiced a similar opinion about not having the resources to cut down all the trees in the County that had the possibility of causing loss of public goods and livestock.  Chairman Scott asked Mr. Brown to cut the trees and lay them on the right-of-way.  Mr. Brown said he could cut the trees and move them into the right-of-way as requested.  Commissioner Udell amended his motion to include cutting down the cherry trees before possibly abandoning the property.  The motion to advertise to abandon property off 50th Street carried, with Commissioner Odom and Commissioner Baker opposed.

The twenty-fourth item on the agenda was a request by Ray Brown, Public Works Director, for approval of a thirty hours per week position at one of the solid waste collection sites to take call-ins and make substitutions for other collection sites.

Chairman Scott withdrew this item from the agenda.

The twenty-fifth item on the agenda was additional agenda items.  There was one listed additional agenda items.

A) Approve payment of Pay Request No. 2 from Scott Peterson Construction Company, Inc., in the amount of $21,630.81 for work done on Courthouse Renovation Project.

Mr. Harvey stated that the amount did not include the electrical discussion of earlier in the meeting.

Commissioner Udell motioned to approve payment of Pay Request No. 2 from Scott Peterson Construction in the amount of $21,630.81.  Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twentieth-sixth item on the agenda was public comments.  There were none.

The twenty-seventh item on the agenda was staff reports.

Ed C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer, updated the Board concerning the proposed prison and stated that it would probably be discussed at a Board meeting in October.  Mr. Harvey also stated that he had received six bids for airport renovations that would be reviewed by the Airport Committee before being brought to the Board.

Ray Brown, Public Works Director, discussed several of the road projects currently under way and also stated that the City of Live Oak had withdrawn from the Class 1 landfill and therefore revenues from that source would be below budgeted amounts.  Mr. Brown discussed a possible site near the Spirit of the Suwannee Music Park formerly owned by the County that could be used for landfill collection.

John D. Hales, Jr., Director of Libraries, was not present.

Hal A. Airth, County Attorney, had nothing to discuss.

Randy Henderson, Clerk of the Circuit Court, was not present.

Alton K. Williams, Sheriff, had nothing to discuss.

Greg Scott, Recreation Department Director, had nothing to discuss.

The twenty-eighth item on the agenda was to consider payment of invoices.  Commissioner Odom motioned to approve batches 99-485 – 99-510, excluding batch number 99-509, for a total of $1,080,476.53.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried, with Commissioner Baker opposed.

SUWANNEE COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
WARRANTS ISSUED REPORT

TO BE APPROVED 08-03-99

FUND


AMOUNT






1
GENERAL FUND
$
330,881.69

112
HOSPITAL INVESTMENT
$
0.00

116
FINE AND FORFEITURE
$
358,042.15

118
STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
$
0.00

119
MUNICIPAL SERVICES FUND
$
11,658.32

120
LAW ENFORCEMENT
$
10.11

121
NARCOTICS CONTROL
$
0.00

122
FIRE PROTECTION FUND
$
6,360.05

126
EMS GRANT FUND
$
0.00

128
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT GRANT
$
4,048.06

129
LAW EDUCATION
$
0.00

131
TOURIST DEVELOPMENT
$
10.60

140
ROAD AND BRIDGE
$
100,747.62

159
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT GRANT
$
0.00

171
LIBRARY FUND
$
83,204.00

172
RECREATION FUND
$
16,598.96

181
LOCAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
$
1,010.54

191
CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRUST
$
0.00

251
RENNOVATIONS/DEBT SERVICE FUND
$
16.00

205
AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT
$
0.00

351
RENOVATIONS/CONST. FUND
$
17.32

371
STATE GRANT-LIBRARY CONSTRUCTION
$
0.00

402
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION
$
125,032.00

403
SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL
$
42,839.11


BATCHES 99-0485 - 99-0510, excluding batch # 99-509




GRAND TOTAL
$
1,080,476.53

The twenty-ninth item on the agenda was to consider other business.

Commissioner Udell mentioned FEMA grants projects and supposed wrongdoing concerning FEMA.  He stated that a toll-free number of 1-850-487-1584 was available for those who wished to call and report wrongdoings or check on Suwannee County FEMA projects.

Ms. Sue Lamb stated that the owner of Live Oak Publications, who also owned the Suwannee Democrat, had died on Saturday and services for her would be held on August 4 in Lake City.

Commissioner Odom motioned to adjourn the meeting, and Commissioner Baker seconded.  The motion to adjourn carried unanimously.

There being no further business to discuss, the Board adjourned at 12:24 p.m.

___________________________

JERRY SCOTT, CHAIRMAN

SUWANNEE COUNTY BOARD

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

_______________________

W. RANDY HENDERSON

CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

359

